



\$~72

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 15838/2024**
MRAGANKA JOHRIPetitioner
Through: **Mr.D.K.Gupta, Adv.**

versus

UOI THROUGH SECRETARY POSTAL AND ORS
.....Respondents
Through: **Ms.Shubhra Parashar,**
Mr.Virender Pratap Singh
Charak, Mr.Rahul Kumar
Sharma, Ms.Shalja, Advs. for
R-1 to 5.
Mr.Somesh Chandra Jha and
Mr.Saumya Dwivedi, Advs. for
R-6 to 17 and 19 to 21.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **09.10.2025**

CM APPL. 63419/2025

1. We cannot accede to the request for preponment of the date of hearing, the application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 15838/2024

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner requests that the matter be placed before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of the pleadings and for filing of the written submissions.

3. The learned counsel for the respondent nos.6 to 17 and 19 to 21 submits that she does not wish to file the counter affidavit but instead



shall be filing written submissions.

4. Let the same be filed by the petitioners as also by the respondent nos.6 to 17 and 19 to 21 within a period of four weeks from today.

5. The learned counsel for the respondent nos.1 to 5 shall also seek instruction if the said respondents wish to file the counter affidavit and, if so advised, shall file the same within a period of four weeks. Otherwise, the respondent nos.1 to 5 shall file their written submissions within the same period.

6. Instead of listing this petition before the Court on 26th November, 2025, list the petition before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) on the said date, for completion of pleadings and filing of the written submissions.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025/Arya/ik