



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 15838/2024**

MRAGANKA JOHRI

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Devendra Gupta, Adv.**

versus

UOI THROUGH SECRETARY POSTAL

AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: **Ms. Subhadra Parashar, SPC,**

Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, GP, Mr. Virendra

Pratap Singh Charak Adv. for R1 to 5

Mr Somesh Chandra Jha and Mr Anand

Kumar Singh Adv for R-6 to 17

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

%

29.04.2026

CM APPL. 28557/2026 (for impleadment)

1. After some hearing, Mr. Gupta, learned counsel for the applicants, who had sought impleadment in the present petition, on the ground that they were situated similarly to the petitioners in this case, seeks permission to withdraw this application with liberty to move the Tribunal in accordance with the law.

2. Leave and liberty is granted, as aforesaid. The application is disposed of as withdrawn.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 29, 2026/yg